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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

INDUSTRIAL COMMUNICATION NETWORKS - INSTALLATION
OF COMMUNICATION NETWORKS IN INDUSTRIAL PREMISES

AMENDMENT 2

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization,comprisi
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote’internatior]
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields:<To this end a
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specificationsy/Technical Repor
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as "IEC “Publication(s)"). Th
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt w
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaisi
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization f
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as\nearly as possible, an internatior
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical cafmmittee has representation from
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for internatiefal’ use and are accepted by IEC Nation
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IH
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible ,for.the way in which they are used or for a
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC Natiopal’ Committees undertake to apply IEC Publicatio
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence betwe

any IEC Publication and the corresponding national eryregional publication shall be clearly indicated in the lattgr.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of cohformity. Independent certification bodies provide conform
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for a
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its-directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts a
members of its technical committees-and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) a
expenses arising out of thespublication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IH
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

IEC draws attention”to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use of

patent(s). IEC«takes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent rights
respect theréofi ‘As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s), whi
may be reguired to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not represe
the latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.ch. I
shall. motbe held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
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nendment 2 to IEC 61918 2018 and to IEC 61918 2018/AMD1 2022 has been prepared (

measurement, control and automat|on

The text of this Amendment is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

65C/1282/FDIS 65C/1290/RVD

DY

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this Amendment is English.
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This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications/.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e | withdrawn, or

e | revised.

IMPORTANT - The "colour inside” logo on the cover page of this document indicate
{hat it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understandinz
of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using‘a colour printer.

INTRODUCTION tocAmendment 2

This Amendment 2 describes the result of the'maintenance activity of IEC 61918:2018 thpat
tgkes into account the evolution of the technology, which is being considered during the
Installation Profiles revision cycle.

The following technical changes’ were made in IEC 61918:2018/AMD1:2022 and
IHC 61918:2018/AMD2:2024:

a] Subclauses 4.1.2,4.1.3,4:2.1.2,4.2.2,4.2.3.2,4.3.2.1,4.3.2.3,4.4.1.2.1,4.4.2.2,4.4.2.p.
4431,443.21,44341,44.71.4,44.7.3.1,5.1.1,5.7,6.1,6.2.8.3,6.3.2.1.2 and 8.3|3
have been updated;

b] Annex O has been modified by replacing the references to ISO/IEC TR 11801-9902 with
references tQ1SO/IEC 11801-3:2017/AMD1:2021;

Table B.3:has been updated;
ClauseB.6 has been added;
Annexes D, I, J, Kand M have been updated;

® QO O

Abnex Q has been added.

—h
=
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1 Scope
Delete the existing fifth paragraph of the Scope.
2 Normative references

Delete the following reference:

IEC 60603 (all Inar’rc)1 Caonnectors for electronic equipment

Apd the following new references:

Cjrcular connectors — Detail specification for circular connectors with M8 screw-lecking or sna
Idcking

m

C 61076-2-114, Connectors for electrical and electronic equipment —RBreduct requirements|
Part 2-114: Circular connectors — Detail specification for connectors~with M8 screw- lockin
wfth power contacts and signal contacts for data transmission up te. #00 MHz

IHC 61076-3-122, Connectors for electrical and electronic equipment — Product requirements
Part 3-122: Detail specification for 8-way, shielded, free and fixed connectors for I/0 and da
transmission with frequencies up to 500 MHz and current-carrying capacity in industri
epvironments

IHC 61076-3-124, Connectors for electrical and éléctronic equipment — Product requirements
Part 3-124: Rectangular connectors — Detail specification for 10-way, shielded, free and fixg
connectors for I/O and data transmission with-frequencies up to 500 MHz

IHC 61156-13:2023, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications
Part 13: Symmetrical single pair cables with transmission characteristics up to 20 MHz
Hprizontal floor wiring — Sectional specification

Replace the existing reference to IEC 61158-2:2014 with the following new reference:

IHC 61158-2:2023, Industrial communication networks — Fieldbus specifications — Part
Physical layer specification and service definition

Replace the existing reference to IEC 61784-1:— with the following new reference:
IHC 61784-1-x, Industrial networks — Profiles — Part 1-x: Fieldbus profiles

Replace the existing reference to IEC 61784-2:— with the following new reference:

IHC 61076-2-104, Connectors for electronic equipment — Product requirements < Rart 2-104.:

fa
al

IEC 61784-2-x, Industrial networks — Profiles — Part 2-x: Additional real-time fieldbus profiles

based on ISO/IEC/IEEE 8802-3

Add the following new references:

IEC 63171-2:2021, Connectors for electrical and electronic equipment — Part 2: Detail
specification for 2-way, shielded or unshielded, free and fixed connectors: mechanical mating

information, pin assignment and additional requirements for type 2

IEC 63171-5:2022, Connectors for electrical and electronic equipment — Part 5: Detail
specification for 2-way M8 and M12 circular connectors, shielded or unshielded, free and fixed

— Mechanical mating information, pin assignment and additional requirements for Type 5
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Delete the following reference:

ISO/IEC TR 11801-9902:2017, Information technology — Generic cabling for customer premises
— Part 9902: Specifications for End-to-end link configurations

Replace the existing references to ISO/IEC 14763-2:2012 and
ISO/IEC 14763-2:2012/AMD1:2015 with the following new reference:

ISO/IEC 14763-2:2019, Information technology — Implementation and operation of customer
pfemisSes cabling — Part 2; Planning and instaiiation

Replace the existing reference to ISO/IEC 14763-3:2014 with the following new references:

O/IEC 14763-3:2014, Information technology —-Implementation and operation.of customer
emises cabling — Part 3: Testing of optical fibre cabling
O/IEC 14763-3:2014/AMD1:2018

0 on

Replace the existing reference to ISO/IEC 14763-4:2018 with the following new reference:

IO/IEC 14763-4:2021, Information technology — Implementation~and operation of custom
premises cabling — Part 4: Measurement of end-to-end (E2E)\links, modular plug terminated
links (MPTL) and direct attach cabling

D
=

Apd the following new references:

IJO/IEC TS 29125:2017/AMD1:2020, Informatiofy) technology — Telecommunications cablig
rgquirements for remote powering of terminal equipment

Replace the existing reference to IEEE Std802.3-2015 and the reference to IEEE Std 802.3¢g
aflded by IEC 61918:2018/AMD1:2022 with the following new reference and notes:

IHEE Std 802.3-2022, Standard for-Ethernet, available at http://www.ieee.org

NOTE 1 The contents of IEEE Std"802.3cg have been integrated in IEEE Std 802.3-2022, Clause 146.

NOTE 2 Physical Layer specifications for T00BASE-T1 and 1000BASE-T1 are provided in IEEE Std 802.3-202
Clause 96 and Clause 97 respectively.

N

4| Installation-planning

4/1.2 Cabling in industrial premises

Replace, in the first item of the first bulleted list, after "(all parts)”, the comma added by IHC
61918:2018/AMD1:2022 with a semicolon.

Replace, in the second item of the second bulleted list, "ISO/IEC/IEEE 8802-3:2021 and
IEEE Std 802.3cg"” as amended by IEC 61918:2018/AMD1:2022 with "ISO/IEC/IEEE 8802-3".
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Figure 3 — Automation island cabling attached to elements of generic cabling

Replace existing Figure 3 with the following new figure:

CD FD ID/1ID TO/AO

X| @ @ X B

T

Automation island
Attachmen} cabling

I 7

Campus Building Industrial
backbone backbone intermediate

cabling cabling Floor cabling cabling
subsystem | subsystem | subsystem | subsystem

Automation
island
cablirg

A
/

A
A
/
A

Generic cabling system ISO/IEC 11801 ) Industrial cabling system

A
y

A
\

4]2.2 Security

Replace, at the end of the first paragraph of 4.2.2, "requirements forysecurity." with the following
new text:

tdchnical and organizational measures aimed at mitigating,the specific security risk for the
mmunication subset identified during the security design*of the whole automation system.

Delete the EXAMPLE.
Replace the existing third paragraph of 4.2.2 with the following new text:

IHC 62443 breaks down the design of sécurity within a system to security levels based on ri
el. For each level there are differént measures. For this purpose, cabling, planning ar
inistallation play a role in implementing countermeasures and are central to achieving physic
apd environmental security countermeasures, in accordance with Clause 4 and Clause 5,
géneral, and requirements _described in 4.4.9.1 (Routing of cables), 4.4.9.6.(Installin
rgdundant communication.cables), 4.4.11 (Mechanical protection of cabling components
5/2.1.2 (Protecting communication cables against potential mechanical damage), in particular.

—Q 5 %

Moreover, the first.security level defined in IEC 62443 requires that a protection against
unintentional failures be implemented. An important contribution to this protection comes from
the application, of the rules for installation verification and installation acceptance tests,
installation ,administration and installation maintenance and troubleshooting, described |n
Clause 6,Clause 7 and Clause 8, which reduce the risk of intermittent system malfunction dye
incorrect cabling (e.g. insufficient implemented protection from electromagnetic interferencgs,
instable) connections, etc.).

4.2.3.2 Use of the described environment to produce a bill of material

Add, after Figure 7, the following new text:

Passive optical components in the harsh industrial environment should be protected with
suitable mitigation techniques or tested according to IEC 61753-1.
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4.3.1.4 Combination of basic topologies

Add, after Figure 10, the following new text and new Figure 53:

A mesh configuration is composed of linear configurations where the active nodes are partially
(as in Figure 53, with one linear configuration in green and a second one in blue) or totally
directly interconnected.

()

IEC
Figure 53 — Example of mesh topology,

4/4.1.4 Optical fibre cables

Replace, at the end of the fourth paragraph of 4.4.1.4, "IEC(60793-2-10: type A1a.3" with "IEC
60793-2-10, type A1a.3 (A1-OM4)".

414.2.3 Connecting hardware for copper cabling)CPs not based on Ethernet
Replace, in the NOTE to Table 8, "may" with,"can".

414.3.2.1 Common description

d) Balanced 1-pair cabling

Replace the existing bullet d) of 4.4.3.2.1 added by IEC 61918:2018/AMD1:2022 with the
fdllowing new bullet d):

d]) Balanced 1-pair reference implementation and cabling

<

For 1-pair reference.dmplementation and cabling, the requirements specified in Annex Q apply.

Figure 43 — Pin“and pair grouping assignments for two eight position IEC 6060317
sybparts and.four position IEC 60603 series to IEC 61076-2-101 connectors

Replace-the existing title of Figure 43 with the following new title:

Figu
subpa

rt and fourpositin IC 60603- series to IEC 6107-211 connectors
Annex D Connector tables

Replace, in the third paragraph of Annex D, "to Table D.13" with "to Table D.15".
Replace, in the fourth paragraph of Annex D, at the end of bullet a), " —" with " - ".
Add, in the bullet list of CPF, at the end of the CPF 8 bullet, the following new text:

and CP 8/6 (CC-Link IE TSN)
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Add, in the bullet list of CPF, at the end of the CPF 19 bullet, the following new text:
, CP 19/3 (Z-LINK Il) and CP 19/4 (MECHATROLINK-4)

Add, at the end of the bullet list of CPF, the following new bullet:
e CPF 22 (AUTBUS): CP 22/1 (AUTBUS).

Table D.3 — 8-way modular connector

Replace existing Table D.3 with the following new table:

Pin
CP

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Housing
CP 11 - - - - - - - - -

CP 1/2 T568A or T568B Drain
CP 2/1 - - - - - - - - -

CP 2/2 T568A or T568B Drain
CP 2/3 - - - - - - B - -

CP 3/1 - - - - - - 3 - -

CP 3/2 - - - - - - - - -

CP 3/32
CP 3/4 2

CP 3/5@
CP 3/6 @

CP 4/1 - - - - - - - - -
CP 4/3 T568A or T568B Drain

CP 6/1
CP 6/3

CP 6/2 1,568B Drain

CP 8/1
CP 8/2

CP 8/3 - -
CP 8/4
CP 8/5 T568B Drain

YE oG WH - - BU - - Drain

CP 8/6

CP 10/1 T568B Drain

CP 11/1 .
CP 11/2 T568B Drain

CP 11/3 - - - - - - - - -
CP 12/1 P

YE oG WH - - BU - - Drain
CP 12/2 P

CP 13/1 T568B Drain
CP 144

X T T568B Drain

CP\4/3 - - - - - - - - -
CP 15/1

T568A or T568B Drain
CP 15/2

CP 16/1 - -
CP 16/2 - -
CP 16/3 YE 0oG WH - - BU - - Drain
CP 17/1 T568B Drain

CP 18/1
CP 18/2

CP 19/1 - - - - - - - - -
CP 19/2 ¢ BU WH 0G - - YE - - Drain
CP 19/3 - - - - - - - - -
CP 19/4 BU WH 0G - - YE - - Drain

YE oG WH - - BU - - Drain
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CP

Pin

4

Housing

CP 20/1
CP 20/2

T568A or T568B

Drain

CP 21/1

T568A or T568B

Drain

CP 22/1

a8 With four pair cabling, use T568A or T568B
b With four pair cabling, use T568B

¢| With crossover pairing pins: 1-3, 2-6, 3-1, 6-2.

Table D.5 — M12-4 D-coding connector

Replace existing Table D.5 with the following new table:

CP

Pin

Housing

CP 11

CP 1/2

CP 2/1

CP 2/2

CP 2/3

CP 3/1

CP 3/2

CP 3/3
CP 3/4
CP 3/5
CP 3/6

CP 4/1

CP 4/3

CP 6/1
CP 6/3

CP 6/2

CP 8/1
CP 8/2

CP 8/3

CP 8/4

CP(8/5

CP/8/6

CP 10/1

CP 11/1
CP 11/2
CP 11/3

CP 12/1
CP 12/2

YE

WH

0oG

BU

Drain

CP 13/1

YE

WH

0G

BU

Drain

CP 14/1
CP 14/2

WH/OG

0G

WH/GN

GN

Drain

CP 14/3

CP 15/1
CP 15/2

WH/OG

0G

WH/GN

GN

Drain

CP 16/1

CP 16/2

CP 16/3

YE

WH

0G

BU

Drain

CP 17/1

CP 18/1
CP 18/2

YE

WH

oG

BU

Drain

CP 19/1
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CP

Pin

Housing

CP 19/2 2

BU

oG

WH

YE

Drain

CP 19/3

CP 19/4

BU

0G

WH

YE

Drain

CP 20/1

CP 20/2

CP 21/1

CP 22/1

a8 With crossover pairing pins: 1-2, 2-1, 3-4, 4-3.

Table D.8 — SubD connector

R

eplace, in Table D.8, the two rows for CP 14/1 and CP 14/2 with the following new row:

CP
4/1

CP
4/2

WH/OG 0oG

WH/GN

BU

WH/BU

WH/BN

GN

BN -

Drain

R

eplace existing Table D

Table D.10 — Open style

connector

.10 with the following riew table:

CP

Pin

Devic
housineJ;

CP 11

CP 1/2

CP 21

CP 2/2

CP 2/3

CP 31

CP 3/2

CP 3/3
CP 3/4
CP 3/5
CP 3/6

CP 4/4

CP 4/3

€R 6/1

cph g/2
o7

CP 6/2

CP 8/1
CP 8/2

CP 8/3

CP 8/4

CP 8/5

CP 8/6

CP 10/1

CP 11/1
CP 11/2
CP 11/3

CP 12/1

CP 12/2

CP 13/1
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- 11 -

Pin

CP

Device
housing

CP 14/1 2
CP 14/2 2

WH/OG

0G

WH/GN

GN

Drain

CP 14/1°
CP 14/2°

WH/OG

oG

WH/GN

GN

BU

BN

Drain

CP 14/1°
| CP14/2°

WH/OG

oG

WH/GN

BU

WH/BU

GN

Drain

CP 14/3 -

CP 15/1 -

CP 15/2 -

CP 16/1 -

CP 16/2 -

CP 16/3 -

CP 17/1 -

CP 18/1 -

CP 18/2 -

CP 19/1 -

CP 19/2 -

CP 19/3 ° 0G

CP 19/3 ° 0G

CP 19/4 -

CP 20/1 -

CP 20/2 -

CP 21/1 -

CP 22/1 WH

8l Using open style 4 pins.
Using open style 6 pins.

¢l Using open style 8 pins.
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CP

Pin

Housing

CP 1/1 - - - -

CP 1/2 - - - -

CP 2/1 - - - -

CP 2/2 WH/GN GN WH/OG 0G

CP 2/3 - - - -

CP 3/1 - - - -

CP 3/2 - - - -

CP 3/3 WH/GN GN WH/OG 0G

CP 3/4

CP 3/5
Cpag | WHIOG | OG | WHIGN | GN

CP 4/1 - - - -

CP 4/3 - - - -

CP 6/1
CP 6/3

CP 6/2 WH/GN GN WH/OG 0G

CP 8/1
CP 8/2

CP 8/3 - - - -

CP 8/4

CP 8/5 WH/GN GN WH/OG 0oG

CP 8/6

CP 10/1 - - - -

CP 111
CP 11/2 - - - -

CP 11/3

CP 12/1

CP 12/2

CP 13/1 - - - -

CP 14/1 - - - -

CP 14/2 - - - -

CP 14/3 - - - -

CP 15/1 - - - -

CP 15/2 - - - -

CP 16/1 - - - -

CP 16/2 - - - -

CP 16/3 \ - - -

CP 17/1 - - - -

CP 18/1 - - - -

CP 18/2 WH/GN GN WH/OG 0G

CRP A9 - - - -

CcP.19/2 - - - -

CP 19/3 @ 0G BK BN GY

CP 19/4 OR/WH 0G GR/WH GR

CP 20/1 - - - -

CP 20/2 - - - -

CP 21/1 - - - -

CP 22/1 - - - -

a

This connector is A-coding. All the others are X-coding
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Table D.12 — BNC connector

Replace existing Table D.12 with the following new table:

Connections

CP
Centre Outer part

CP 11 - -
CP 1/2 - -
CP 2/1 wire shield
CP 2/2 - -
CP 2/3 - -
CP 3/1 - -
CP 3/2 - -

CP 3/3
CP 3/4
CP 3/5
CP 3/6

CP 4/1 - -
CP 4/3 - -

CP 6/1
CP 6/3

CP 6/2 - <

CP 8/1
CP 8/2

CP 8/3 - -
CP 8/4 - -
CP 8/5 - -
CP 8/6 . -
CP 10/1 N\ -

CP 11/1
CP 11/2 - -

CP 11/3
CP 12/1 - -
CP 12/2 - -
CP 13/1 - -
CP 14/1 - -
CP 14/2 - -
CP 14/3 - -
CP 15/1 - -
CP 15/2 - -
CP 16/1 - -
CP 16/2 - -
CP 16/3 - -
CP 17/1 - -
CP 18/1 - -
CP 18/2 - -
CP 19/1 - -
CP 19/2 - -
CP 19/3 - -
CP 19/4 - -
CP 20/1 - -
CP 20/2 - -
CP 21/1 - -
CP 22/1 wire shield

Insert, in Tables D.4, D.6, D.7, D.8, D.9 and D.13, new rows for CP 8/6, CP 19/3, CP 19/4 and
CP 22/1 and insert " - " as the content of all other cells of these new rows.

Add, at the end of Annex D, the following new Tables D.14 and D.15:
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CP

Pin

Device
housing

CP 11

CP 1/2

CP 2/1

CP 2/2

CP 2/3

DQld
o o7l

CP 3/2°

CP 3/2°

CP 3/3
CP 3/4
CP 3/5
CP 3/6

CP 41

CP 4/3

CP 6/1
CP 6/3

CP 6/2

CP 8/1
CP 8/2

CP 8/3

CP 8/4

CP 8/5

CP 8/6

CP 10/1

CP 11/1
CP 11/2
CP 11/3

CP 12/1

CP 12/2

CP 13/1

CP 14/1

CP 14/2

CP 141

CP 14/2

CP 141

CP 14/2

CP 14/3

CP 15/1

CP 15/2

CP 16/1

CP 16/2

CP 16/3

CP 17/1

CP 18M

CP-18/2

CR\19/1

CP 19/2 @P

CP 19/3

CP 19/4°

CP 20/1

CP 20/2

CP 21/1

CP 22/1

NOTE Rectangular connectors are specified in IEC 61076-3-122 (8-way) and IEC 61076-3-124 (10-way).

a8 With crossover pairing: pins: 1-OG, 2-YE, 3-BU, 6-WH

b 8-way

¢ 10-way



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c428fd8f8d885794190200858ece700b

IEC 61918:2018/AMD2:2024 - 15—
© IEC 2024

Table D.15 — M8-4 A-coding, D-coding, P-coding, X-coding connectors

Pin
CcP

1 2 3 4 Housing
CP 11 - - - - -
CP 1/2 - - - - -
CP 2/1 - - - - -

on 2/9

CTZTZ

CP 2/3 - - - - -
CP 3/1 - - - - -
CP 3/2 - - - - -

CP 3/3
CP 3/4
CP 3/5
CP 3/6

CP 4/1 - - - - -
CP 4/3 - - - - -

CP 6/1
CP 6/3

CcP6/24d - - - - Drain

CP 8/1
CP 8/2

CP 8/3 - - - - -
CP 8/4 - - - - -
CP 8/5 - - : - -
CP 10/1 - - v - -

CP 11/1
CP 11/2 - - - - -
CP 11/3

CP12/12
CP12/22
CP 13/1 - - - - -

CP 14/1
CP 14/2

CP 14/3 « - - - -

CP 15/1
CP 15/2

CP 16/1 - - - - -
CP (612 - - - - -
cP 16/3 - - - - -
GP 17/1 - - - - -

CP 18/1
CP 18/2

CP 19/1 - - - - -
CP 19/2 - - - - -

hel

YE WH BU oG Drain

hel

204

CP 20/2 - - - - -
CP 21/1 - - - - -
CP 22/1 % WH - RD - Drain

a8 A-coding specified in IEC 61076-2-104
4 D-coding specified in IEC 61076-2-114
P P-coding specified in IEC 61076-2-114

X X-coding specified in IEC 61076-2-101, IEC 63171-2 and IEC 63171-5
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Annex M Trade names of communication profiles

Table M.1 — Trade names of CPFs and CPs

Add, at the end of Table M.1, a new row with "CP 22/1" in column "Family CPF numbers" and

"AUTBUS®" in column "Technology name".

Add the following footnote next to "AUTBUS":

27AUTBUS® is the registered trade name of the Kyland Technology Co., Ltd. This information is given for t
convenience of users of this part of this document and does not constitute an endorsement by IEC of/t
trademark holder or any of its products. Compliance does not require use of the trade name. Use of theltra
name requires permission of Kyland Technology Co., Ltd.

Anhnex O End-to-end link

-~
m

C 61918:2018/AMD1:2022 with "ISO/IEC 11801-3/AMD1".
0.3 EZ2E link normative description

Replace the existing first two paragraphs of Clause O.3 with the-following new text:

Figure 0.3, Figure 0.4, Figure 0.5, Figure O.6, Figure Q.7 Figure 0.8 and Figure 0.9
dxscribe several common EZ2E links. The difference amongst the E2E links is the number of
connections in the link.

Replace the existing first sentence of the fourthyparagraph of Clause O.3 with the following ne
text:

IJO/IEC 11801-3/AMD1 provides limitdine equations for the worst case six connections EZ
limk and proposes to use these equations to validate any E2E link to simplify the procedure.

Annex Q Additional requirements for the installation of Ethernet-base
bplanced 1-pair networks,in industrial premises

The following modifications apply to the Annex Q added by IEC 61918:2018/AMD1:2022.
Q.1 Overview
Replace the‘existing second paragraph of Clause Q.1 with the following new text:

These-Ethernet based balanced 1-pair networks use the industrial versions of 1 000 Mbit/

—_

Replace all six occurrences of "ISO/IEC TR 11801-9902" in Annex O not already replaced by

he
he
e

w

E

d

DO\Mbit/s and 10 Mbit/s specifications given in ISO/IEC/IEEE 8802-3:2022.

Q.2.2 Basic balanced 1-pair network characteristics

Delete the existing second paragraph of Q.2.2.
Table Q.1 — Basic balanced 1-pair network characteristics
Add, in the last row, column "type A" of Table Q.1, "UTP" after "26 to 22".

Delete, in the last row, column "type B" of Table Q.1, "UTP" after "26 to 22".
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Q.2.3 Balanced 1-pair cables

Replace, in the first paragraph of Q.2.3, "IEC 61156-11 and IEC 61156-12 apply." with

"IEC 61156-11, IEC 61156-12 and IEC 61156-13 apply."

Q.2.4 Balanced 1-pair connecting hardware

Replace, at the end of the fifth paragraph of Q.2.4, "connectors and the pin numbering" with the

following new text:

connectors, the pin numbering and the section of the shield embedded in the connector seg
julst around the two pins, which allows the cable shield connection

Ql2.5.1 Balanced 1-pair cabling channels specification

AMd, after Figure Q.5, the following new note:

NOTE Reference implementation formulas of balanced 1-pair cabling are for future study-

Blibliography
Ald, at the end of Bibliography, the following new reference.

[40] ISO/IEC TR 11801-9902:2017, Information technology — Generic cabling for custom
premises — Part 9902: End-to-end link configurations

n
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

RESEAUX DE COMMUNICATION INDUSTRIELS — INSTALLATION
DE RESEAUX DE COMMUNICATION DANS DES LOCAUX INDUSTRIELS

AMENDEMENT 2

1)

2)

3)

4)

5

)

6)
7)

8)

9

~

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisatiop’composge
de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L’IECta\pour objet fle
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dansles domaines {le
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I''EC — entre autres activités — publie des Normes internationalds,
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles*au‘public (PAS) et des
Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée ardes comités d'études, apx
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisatiops
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lEC,"participent également apix
travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de INormalisation (ISO), selon dgs
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

[

Les décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniues représentent, dans la mesure ¢lu
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant {donné que les Comités nationaux g¢e
I'IEC intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recomamandations internationales et sont agréégs
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les, efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que I'l§C
s’assure de I’exactitude du contenu technique de ses publjcations; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsable ¢ge
I’éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d’encourager I'uniformité internationale, Jes Comités nationaux de I'lEC s’engagent, dans toute|la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente.és Publications de I'l[EC dans leurs publications nationalgs
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes, Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationales ¢u
régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées’en termes clairs dans ces derniéeres.

L'IEC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendarnts
fournissent des services d'évaluation de;¢onformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux marques (e
conformité de I'lEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certificatipn
indépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit‘étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandatairg
y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d’études et des Comités nationaux de I'lE
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelq
nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépens
découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication de I'lE
ou au crédit qui lai est accordé.

2]

O = 0Oon

L’attention est\attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publicatiohs
référencées)est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L'IEC attire 'attention sur le fait que la mise en application du présent document peut entrainer |'utilisation d'tin
ou desplusieurs brevets. L'IEC ne prend pas position quant a la preuve, a la validité et a I'applicabilité de tdut
droit dé brevet revendiqué a cet égard. A la date de publication du présent document, I''EC n'a pas regu
netification qu'un ou plusieurs brevets pouvaient étre nécessaires a sa mise en application. Toutefois, il y a ligu

davertir les responsables de la mise en application du présent document que des informations plus récentes
sont susceptibles de figurer dans la base de données de brevets, disponible a I'adresse https://patents.iec.ch.
L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de l'identification de ces droits de propriété en tout ou partie.

L'amendement 2 de I'lEC 61918:2018 et de I'lEC 61918:2018/AMD1:2022 a été établi par le
sous-comité 65C: Réseaux industriels, du comité d'études 65 de I'lEC: Mesure, commande et
automation dans les processus industriels.
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Le texte de cet Amendement est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
65C/1282/FDIS 65C/1290/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

Lalangue employée pour I’élabaoration de cet Amendement est I’'anglais

C
D
w

in
re
[
[ ]

'lIEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/publications/.

Lé comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avantla date de stabilifé

e document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon Ixs
rectives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles souys
Www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés par

diquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données. relatives au documept
cherché. A cette date, le document sera

reconduit,
supprimé, ou

révisé.

MPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside” qui.sé trouve sur la page de couverture de c

ocument indique qu’il contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a unt
onne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
mprimer ce document en utilisant uné~\imprimante couleur.

C

d

qti prennent.en'compte I'évolution de la technologie, qui a été examinée dans le cadre du cycle

INTRODUCTION de '’Amendement 2

et Amendement.2 décrit le résultat des travaux de maintenance réalisés sur I'lEC 61918:2018

révision.des profils d'installation.

L

I'"EC.61918:2018/AMD2: —:

s modifications techniques suivantes ont été apportées a I'lEC 61918:2018/AMD1:2022 et|a

a)

Les paragraphes 4.1.2, 4.1.3, 4.2.1.2, 4.2.2, 4.2.3.2, 4.3.2.1, 43.2.3, 4.4.1.2.1, 4.4.2.2,
4425 4431,44.3.21,44.34.1,44714,44.7.31,5.1.1,5.7,6.1,6.2.8.3,6.3.2.1.2
et 8.3.3 ont été mis a jour.

L'Annexe O a été modifiée en remplacgant les références a I'ISO/IEC TR 11801-9902 par
des références a I'ISO/IEC 11801-3:2017/AMD1:2021.

Le Tableau B.3 été mis a jour.
L'Article B.6 a été ajouté.
Les Annexes D, I, J, K et M ont été mises a jour.

L'Annexe Q a été ajoutée.
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1 Domaine d’application
Supprimer le cinquiéme alinéa existant du Domaine d'application.
2 Références normatives

Supprimer la référence suivante:

IEC 60603 (h'mhae les Inartipc)1 Caonnecteurs pour équipements électroniques

AJouter les nouvelles références suivantes:

IHC 61076-2-104, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Exigences de) ‘produit |-
Partie 2-104: Connecteurs circulaires — Spécification particuliere pour les\connecteuls
ciyculaires M8 a vis ou a encliquetage

IHC 61076-2-114, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Exigences de produit |-
Partie 2-114: Connecteurs circulaires — Spécification particuliere pour-les connecteurs aveéc
verrouillage a vis M8 avec contacts de puissance et contact de signaux pour transmission de
données jusqu'a 100 MHz

IHC 61076-3-122, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Exigences de produit |-
Partie 3-122: Spécification particuliere pour les fiches etiles embases écrantées a 8 voies poyr
lels entrées/sorties et la transmission des données ,a ‘des fréquences jusqu’a 500 Mhz avéc
courant limite admissible dans des environnements-industriels

IHC 61076-3-124, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Exigences de produit |-
Partie 3-124: Connecteurs rectangulaires —“Spécification particuliere pour les fiches et lg¢s
embases écrantées a 10 voies pour les-efitrées/sorties et la transmission de données a dg¢s
frequences jusqu'a 500 MHz

IHC 61156-13:2023, Multicore and~symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications|—
Part 13: Symmetrical single palir cables with transmission characteristics up to 20 MHz |-
Hprizontal floor wiring — Sectional specification (disponible en anglais seulement)

Remplacer la référence- existante a I'lEC 61158-2:2014 par la nouvelle référence suivante:

IHC 61158-2:2023,-Réseaux de communication industriels — Spécifications des bus de terrajn
—|Partie 2: Spécification et définition des services de la couche physique

Rpmplacér la référence existante a I'lEC 61784-1:— par la nouvelle référence suivante:

IHC{B1784-1-x, Réseaux industriels — Profils — Partie 1-x: Profils de bus de terrain

Remplacer la référence existante a I'lEC 61784-2:— par la nouvelle référence suivante:

IEC 61784-2-x, Réseaux industriels — Profils — Partie 2-x: Profils de bus de terrain
supplémentaires pour les réseaux en temps réel fondés sur I''SO/IEC/IEEE 8802-3

Ajouter les nouvelles références suivantes:

IEC 63171-2:2021, Connectors for electrical and electronic equipment — Part 2: Detail
specification for 2-way, shielded or unshielded, free and fixed connectors: mechanical mating
information, pin assignment and additional requirements for type 2 (Existe en anglais seulement)
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IEC 63171-5:2022, Connecteurs pour équipements électriques et électroniques — Partie 5:
Spécification particuliere pour les connecteurs circulaires M8 et M12 a 2 péles, a fiches et
embases écrantées ou non écrantées — Informations d’accouplement mécanique, affectation
des broches et exigences supplémentaires pour le type 5

Supprimer la référence suivante:

ISO/IEC TR 11801-9902:2017, Information technology — Generic cabling for customer premises
— Part 9902: Specifications for End-to-end link configurations (disponible en anglais seulement)

Remplacer les références existantes a I''SO/IEC 14763-2:2012 et a
I''SO/IEC 14763-2:2012/AMD1:2015 par la nouvelle référence suivante:

175

O/IEC 14763-2:2019, Information technology — Implementation and operation‘of customer
emises cabling — Part 2: Planning and installation (disponible en anglais seulement)

o

Remplacer la référence existante a I''SO/IEC 14763-3:2014 par la nouvelle référence suivantp:

D

IJO/IEC 14763-3:2014, Information technology — Implementation arnid operation of customer
premises cabling — Part 3: Testing of optical fibre cabling
IJO/IEC 14763-3:2014/AMD1:2018 (Disponible en anglais seulement)

Remplacer la référence existante a I''SO/IEC 14763-4:2018par la nouvelle référence suivantp:

()

IJO/IEC 14763-4:2021, Information technology — Implementation and operation of custom
premises cabling — Part 4: Measurement of end-to-end (E2E) links, modular plug terminated
limks (MPTL) and direct attach cabling (Disponible:en anglais seulement)

D
=

Ajouter la nouvelle référence suivante:

IJO/IEC TS 29125:2017/AMD1:20204>,Information technology — Telecommunications cabling
rgquirements for remote powering-ofterminal equipment (Disponible en anglais seulement)

Remplacer la référence existante a I''EEE Std 802.3-2015 et la référence a I'lEEE Std 802.3¢g
ajoutée par I'EC 61918;2018/AMD1:2022 par la nouvelle référence et les nouvelles not¢s
stiivantes:

IHEE Std 802.3-2022, Standard for Ethernet, disponible a I'adresse http://www.ieee.org

NOTE 1 Le contenu de I'lEEE Std 802.3cg a été intégré dans I'lEEE Std 802.3-2022, Article 146.

NOTE 2 kLes/spécifications relatives a la couche physique pour les réseaux 100BASE-T1 et 1000BASE-T1 sqgnt
dgnnées-dans I'lEEE Std 802.3-2022, Article 96 et Article 97 respectivement.

4 Planification de I'installation

4.1.2 Cablage dans les locaux industriels

Remplacer, dans le premier élément de I'énumération a points, apres "(toutes les parties)”, la
virgule ajoutée par IEC 61918:2018/AMD1:2022 par un point-virgule.

Remplacer, dans le deuxieme point de Ila deuxieme énumération a points,
"ISO/IEC/IEEE 8802-3:2021 et IEEE Std 802.3cg” comme modifié par
I''EC 61918:2018/AMD1:2022 par "ISO/IEC/IEEE 8802-3".
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Figure 3 — Cablage d'ilot d'automatisation fixé a des éléments de cablage générique

Remplacer la Figure 3 existante par la nouvelle figure suivante:
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4]2.2 Sécurité

Remplacer, a la fin du premier alinéa du 4.2.2, "exigences de sécurité." par le nouveau tex|
stiivant:

mlesures techniques et organisationnelles destinées a atténuer le risque de sécurité spécifiq
pour le sous-ensemble de communication identifié lors de la conception de sécurité du systemn
d'automatisation complet.

Supprimer FEXEMPLE.

Remplacer le troisieme alinéa existant diX4.2.2 par le nouveau texte suivant:

LYIEC 62443 décompose la conception de la sécurité au sein d'un systéme en niveaux d

curité fondés sur le niveau de-risque. Pour chaque niveau, il existe différentes mesures.

ntremesures et sont essentiels pour obtenir des contremesures de sécurité physiques

s
c
c
e
d¢crites en 4.4.9.1 (Acheminement des cables), 4.4.9.6 (Installation des céables ¢
communication redendants), 4.4.11 (Protection mécanique des composants de cablage
5/2.1.2 (Protection(des cables de communication contre les éventuels dommages mécaniques
en particulier.
E
le

p
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N outre,de‘premier niveau de sécurité défini dans I'lEC 62443 exige qu'une protection cont
s défaillances non intentionnelles soit mise en ceuvre. Une contribution importante a cet
otection est apportée par I'application des regles pour la vérification de l'installation et dg
bsais de réception de l'installation, de I'administration de l'installation et de la maintenance

t effet, le cablage, la planification et I'installation jouent un réle dans la mise en ceuvre dg¢s

vironnementales conformément a I'Article 4 et a I'Article 5, en général, et aux exigencgs
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d depannage ae T'mnstaliation, aecrites a I'Articie o, 'Articie 7 et I'Article o, qui reauisent

e

risque de dysfonctionnement intermittent du systéme dd au cablage incorrect (par exemple,
protection insuffisante mise en ceuvre contre le brouillage électromagnétique, connexions

instables, etc.)."

4.2.3.2 Utilisation de I’environnement décrit pour produire une nomenclature

Ajouter le nouveau texte suivant apres la Figure 7:

Il convient que les composants optiques passifs en environnement industriel sévere soie
protégés par des techniques d'atténuation adaptées ou soumis a des essais conformément
I'EC 61753-1.

nt
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3.1.4 Combinaison de topologies de base

Ajouter, apres la Figure 10, le nouveau texte et la nouvelle Figure 53 ci-dessous:

Une configuration maillée est constituée de configurations linéaires dans lesquelles des nceuds
actifs sont partiellement (comme a la Figure 53, avec une configuration linéaire en vert et une
seconde en bleu) ou totalement directement interconnectés.

()
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IEC
Figure 53 — Exemple de topologie maillée

4.1.4 Cables a fibres optiques

emplacer, a la fin du quatrieme alinéa du 4.4.1.4, MlEC 60793-2-10: type A1a.3" par
EC 60793-2-10, type A1a.3 (A1-OM4)".

4.2.3 Matériel de connexion pour les CP dé.cablage en cuivre ne reposant pas sur
Ethernet

ette correction s’applique a la version anglaise uniquement.
4.3.2.1 Description commune
Cablage symétrique a 1 paire

emplacer la puce existante_d)du 4.4.3.2.1 ajoutée par I''EC 61918:2018/AMD1:2022 par |a
buvelle puce suivante d):

Cablage et mise en ccuvre de référence du cablage symétrique a paire

bur le cablage ét)la mise en ceuvre de référence du cablage symétrique a 1 paire, lgs
igences spécifiées a I'Annexe Q s'appliquent.

gure 43~<Attribution de groupes de broches et de paires pour deux connecteurs a huit
bsitions-(sous-parties IEC 60603-7) ou deux connecteurs a quatre positions (sérje
C 60603 et IEC 61076-2-101)

Remplacer le titre existant de la Figure 43 par le nouveau titre suivant:

Figure 43 — Attribution de groupes de broches et de paires pour deux connecteurs a huit
positions (sous-parties IEC 60603-7) ou deux connecteurs a quatre positions (série
IEC 60603-7 et IEC 61076-2-101)

Annexe D Tables des connecteurs

R

R

emplacer, dans le troisieme alinéa de I'Annexe D, "a Tableau D.13" par "a Tableau D.15".

emplacer, dans le quatriéeme alinéa de I'"Annexe D, a la fin de la puce a), " — " par
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Ajouter, dans I'énumération des CPF, a la fin de la puce CPF 8, le nouveau texte suivant:

et CP 8/6 (CC-Link IE TSN)

Ajouter, dans I'énumération des CPF, a la fin de la puce CPF 19, le nouveau texte suivant:

, CP 19/3 (2-LINK I1) et CP 19/4 (MECHATROLINK-4)

Ajouter, a la fin de I'énumération des CPF, la nouvelle puce suivante:

o| CPF 22 (AUTBUS): CP 22/1 (AUTBUS).

Tableau D.3 — Connecteur modulaire 8 voies

Remplacer le Tableau D.3 existant par le nouveau tableau suivant:

CP

Broche

4

5

Boitier

CP 1/1

CP 1/2

T568A ou T568B

Drain

CP 2/1

CP 2/2

T568A ou T568B

Drain

CP 2/3

CP 3/1

CP 3/2

CP 3/3 @
CP 3/4 @
CP 3/57@
CP 3/6 @

YE

oG

WH

BU

Drain

CP 4/1

CP 4/3

T568A ou T568B

Drain

CP 6/1
CP 6/3

CP 6/2

T568B

Drain

CP 8/1
CP 8/2

CP 8/3

CP 8/4

CP 8/5

CP 8/6

T568B

Drain

CP 10/1

T568B

Drain

CP 111
CP 11/2

T568B

Drain

CP 1173

CP/12/1 ®

bp\o/o b

YE

oG

WH

BU

Drain

CP 13/1

T568B

Drain

CP 14/1

CP 14/2

T568B

Drain

CP 14/3

CP 15/1

CP 15/2

T568A ou T568B

Drain

CP 16/1

CP 16/2

CP 16/3

YE

oG

WH

Drain

CP 17/1

Drain

CP 18/1
CP 18/2

YE

oG

WH

BU

Drain

CP 19/1
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CP

Broche

5

Boitier

CP 19/2 ¢ BU

WH

oG

YE

Drain

CP 19/3 -

CP 19/4 BU

WH

0G

YE

Drain

CP 20/1
CP 20/2

T568A ou T568B

Drain

CP 21/1

T568A ou T568B

Drain

CP 22/1

Avec un cablage quatre paires, utiliser T568B

a8l Avec un cablage quatre paires, utiliser T568A ou T568B

Avec broches de pairage de recouvrement: 1-3, 2-6, 3-1, 6-2.

Tableau D.5 — Connecteur M12-4 codage D

Remplacer le Tableau D.5 existant par le nouveau tableau suivant:

CP

Broche

3

Boitier

CP 11

CP 1/2

CP 2/1

CP 2/2

CP 2/3

CP 3/1

CP 3/2

CP 3/3
CP 3/4
CP 3/5
CP 3/6

CP 4/1

CP 4/3

CP 6/1
CP 6/3

CP 6/2

CP 8/#4
CP(8/2

CPJ8/3

CP 8/4

CP 8/5

CP 8/6

CP 10/1

CP 11/1

544
COF T'I7Z

CP 11/3

CP 12/1
CP 12/2

YE

WH

0oG

BU

Drain

CP 13/1

YE

WH

0G

BU

Drain

CP 14/1
CP 14/2

WH/OG

0G

WH/GN

GN

Drain

CP 14/3

CP 15/1
CP 15/2

WH/OG

0G

WH/GN

GN

Drain

CP 16/1

CP 16/2

CP 16/3

YE

WH

0G

BU

Drain

CP 17/1
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CP

Broche

3

Boitier

CP 18/1
CP 18/2

YE

WH

oG

BU

Drain

CP 19/1

CP 19/2 2

BU

oG

WH

YE

Drain

CP 19/3

CP 19/4

BU

0G

WH

YE

Drain

CP 20/1

© IEC 2024

CP 20/2

CP 21/1

CP 22/1

@ Avec broches de pairage de recouvrement: 1-2, 2-1, 3-4, 4-3.

Tableau D.8 — Connecteur SubD

R

emplacer, dans le Tableau D.8, les deux lignes pour CP 14/1 et CPC#4/2 par la nouvelle ligne
stiivante:

CP
4/1

CP
4/2

WH/OG 0oG

WH/GN

BU

WH/BU

WH/BN

GN

BN

Drain

R

Tableau D.10 — Connecteur de style ouvert

emplacer le Tableau D.10 existant par le nouveau tableau suivant:

CP

Broche

5

Boitier du
dispositif

CP 11

CP 1/2

CP 2/1

CP 2/2

CP 2/3

CP 31

CP 3/2

CP 3/3
CP g8/4
CP/3/5

CR"3/6

CP 41

CP 4/3

CP 6/1
CP 6/3

CP 6/2

CP 8/1
CP 8/2

CP 8/3

CP 8/4

CP 8/5

CP 8/6

CP 10/1

CP 11/1
CP 11/2
CP 11/3
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Broche

CP

Boitier du
dispositif

CP 12/1

CP 12/2

CP 13/1

CP 14/1 2
CP 14/2 2

WH/OG

0G

WH/GN

GN

Drain

CP 14/1°

N 4 45 b

WH/OG

0G

WH/GN

GN

BU

BN

Drain

LT 1574

CP 14/1 ¢
CP 14/2 °

WH/OG

0G

WH/GN

BU

WH/BU

GN

Drain

CP 14/3

CP 15/1

CP 15/2

CP 16/1

CP 16/2

CP 16/3

CP 17/1

CP 18/1

CP 18/2

CP 19/1

CP 19/2

CP 19/3 °

CP 19/3 ©

CP 19/4

CP 20/1

CP 20/2

CP 21/1

CP 22/1

WH

RD

Utilisation de connecteurs de style ouvert 4 broches
Utilisation de connecteurs de style ouvert 6 broches

Utilisation de connecteurs de style ouvert/8 broches
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Tableau D.11 — Connecteurs M12-8 codage X et codage A
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Remplacer le Tableau D.11 existant par le nouveau tableau suivant:

© IEC 2024

CP

Broche

Boitier

CP 1/1

CP 1/2

CP 2/1

CP 2/2

CP 2/3

CP 3/1

CP 3/2

CP 3/3
CP 3/4
CP 3/5
CP 3/6

CP 4/1

CP 4/3

CP 6/1
CP 6/3

CP 6/2

CP 8/1
CP 8/2

CP 8/3

CP 8/4

CP 8/5

CP 8/6

CP 10/1

CP 111
CP 11/2

CP 11/3

CP 12/1

CP 12/2

CP 13/1

CP 14/1

CP 14/2

CP 14/3

CP 15/1

CP 15/2

CP 16/1

CP 16/2

CP 16/3

CP 17/1

CP 18/1

CP 18/2

CRP A9

CcP.19/2

CP 19/3 @

CP 19/4

CP 20/1

CP 20/2

CP 21/1

CP 22/1

a

Ce connecteur est a codage A. Tous les autres sont a codage X
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